MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Sanford and Lebanon, one; Hollis and Lyman, one; Alfred CHAP. 449. and Kennebunk, one; South Berwick and Elliot, one; Berwick and North Berwick, one.

conveyed, &c.

[Approved April 23, 1852.]

Chapter 449.

Resolve in favor of Alexander Woodward.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized Land and directed to convey to Alexander Woodward lots numbered eight, twelve, fourteen and fifteen in the town of Masardis, provided that said Woodward shall furnish the land agent satisfactory evidence that he is the legal assignee of said lands; and the said agent is hereby authorized to receive in payment for such lands the sum of three hundred sixty-eight dollars and sixty-nine cents paid by said Woodward in labor, upon the roads in said town of Masardis, in the years eighteen hundred and forty-one and eighteen hundred and forty-three, provided, also, that no part of such labor has been applied to the payment of lands purchased of the state by said Woodward.

[Approved April 23, 1852.]

Chapter 450.

Resolve in favor of Sefro Neddo.

Resolved, That there shall be paid to Sefro Neddo, one hundred dollars out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, which sum shall be in full payment for his claim against the state for pine timber cut on his land, to build a bridge across the thoroughfare between Eagle and Long lakes on Fish river.

timber settled.

[Approved April 23, 1852.]